

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/31/2020 3:00 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97973-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE THE PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION OF

ADAM BETANCOURT

Petitioner,

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF
THE INDETERMINATE SENTENCE REVIEW BOARD**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

TIMOTHY J. FEULNER
WSBA #45396
HOLGER SONNTAG
WSBA #55251
Assistant Attorneys General
Corrections Division OID #91025
P.O. Box 40116
Olympia, WA 98504
(360) 586-1445

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Betancourt Murders Two People and Pleads Guilty to Avoid Aggravated Murder Convictions.....2

 B. Legislature Passes *Miller-Fix* and Vests Board with Discretion to Make Release Determinations.....4

 C. Exercising Its Discretion, the Board Denies Betancourt Release Based on Its Determination That It Is More Likely Than Not He Will Commit Another Crime.....4

IV. ARGUMENT7

 A. The Board Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Determining That Betancourt Should Not Be Released at This Time7

 1. The Board Appropriately Denied Betancourt Release in Light of His Institutional Behavior and Failure to Adequately Address His Drug Addiction.....8

 2. Betancourt’s Arguments Ask the Court to Disregard or Reweigh Certain Pieces of Evidence; Such an Approach Is Contrary to Abuse of Discretion Review.....10

 B. The Appropriate Remedy for Any Abuse of the Board’s Discretion Is Not Automatic Release But Rather Remand.....16

V. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brunson v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 149 Wn. App. 855, 205 P.3d 963 (2009).....	17
<i>Butler v. Cranor</i> , 38 Wn.2d 471, 230 P.2d 306 (1951).....	18
<i>Diatchenko v. Dist. Attorney for Suffolk Dist.</i> , 471 Mass. 12, 27 N.E.3d 349 (2015).....	17
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal & Corr. Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1, 99 S. Ct. 2100, 60 L. Ed. 2d 668 (1979).....	7
<i>Hopkins v. Mich. Parole Bd.</i> , 237 Mich. App. 629, 604 N.W.2d 686 (1999).....	17, 19
<i>In re Addleman</i> , 139 Wn.2d 751, 991 P.2d 1123 (2000).....	16
<i>In re Addleman</i> , 151 Wn.2d 769, 92 P.3d 221 (2004).....	8
<i>In re Ayers</i> , 105 Wn.2d 161, 713 P.2d 88 (1986).....	16
<i>In re Brashear</i> , 6 Wn. App. 2d 279, 430 P.3d 710 (2018), <i>review granted</i> 193 Wn.2d 1025 (2019).....	15, 16, 19, 20
<i>In re Cashaw</i> , 123 Wn.2d 138, 866 P.2d 8 (1994).....	16, 17
<i>In re Dyer (Dyer I)</i> , 157 Wn.2d 358, 139 P.3d 320 (2006).....	8, 16, 17, 19
<i>In re Dyer (Dyer II)</i> , 164 Wn.2d 274, 189 P.3d 759 (2008).....	passim

<i>In re Dyer (Dyer III),</i> 175 Wn.2d 186, 283 P.3d 1103 (2012).....	8, 14
<i>In re Ecklund,</i> 139 Wn.2d 166, 985 P.2d 342 (1999).....	12, 15
<i>In re Eckmann,</i> 117 Wn.2d 678, 818 P.2d 1350 (1991).....	10
<i>In re Haynes,</i> 100 Wn. App. 366, 996 P.2d 637 (2000).....	14
<i>In re Lain,</i> 179 Wn.2d 1, 315 P.3d 455 (2013).....	10
<i>In re Locklear,</i> 118 Wn.2d 409, 823 P.2d 1078 (1992).....	16
<i>In re Myers,</i> 105 Wn.2d 257, 714 P.2d 303 (1986).....	8
<i>In re Prather,</i> 50 Cal. 4th 238, 234 P.3d 541, 121 Cal. Rptr. 3d 291 (2010)	19
<i>In re Shepard,</i> 127 Wn.2d 185, 898 P.2d 828 (1995).....	16
<i>In re Vandervlugt,</i> 120 Wn.2d 427, 842 P.2d 950 (1992).....	17
<i>In re Whitesel,</i> 111 Wn.2d 621, 763 P.2d 199 (1988).....	8
<i>Lambert v. Blodgett,</i> 393 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2004)	2, 3
<i>Miller v. Alabama,</i> 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012).....	4, 11, 18
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. Fitzsimmons,</i> 97 Wn. App. 84, 982 P.2d 1179 (1999).....	18

<i>State ex rel. Linden v. Bunge</i> , 192 Wn. 245, 73 P.2d 516 (1937).....	18
<i>State ex rel. January v. Porter</i> , 75 Wn.2d 768, 453 P.2d 876 (1969).....	18
<i>State v. Delbosque</i> , 195 Wn.2d 106, 456 P.3d 806 (2020).....	17
<i>State v. O’Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015).....	17
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 187 Wn.2d 420, 387 P.3d 650 (2017).....	10
<i>Wallman v. Travis</i> , 18 A.D.3d 304, 794 N.Y.S.2d 381 (2005)	17

Statutes

Laws of 2014, ch. 130.....	4
RCW 10.95.035	18
RCW 9.94.041(1).....	5
RCW 9.94A.730.....	passim
RCW 9.94A.730(1).....	5, 13
RCW 9.94A.730(2).....	4
RCW 9.94A.730(3).....	4
RCW 9.94A730(4).....	4
RCW 9.95.009(2).....	11
RCW 9.95.170	12
RCW 9.95.422	12
